Input Data Element
1/17
/ IDA
English Japanese English Japanese
1 Input common field 入力共通項目
an 398 398 M M M M
Refer to EDI specification for details 詳細はＥＤＩ仕様書を参照。
2 Declaration No. 申告等番号

（３）通貨コードが「ＭＭＫ」の場合は、小数点以下第２
位まで入力可
51 Freight type code 運賃区分コード
FR1 an 1 1 C C C C
"A" to "E" Input the following codes depending on the amount of
the freight column
A: Freight corresponding to the total amount on B/L,
AWB, HAWB
B: Freight corresponding to the partial amount on B/L,
AWB, HAWB
      - In case that there are some columns not to be
assigned to the freight in multi-column
        declaration, such as mixed Commercial and No
Commercial Value cargo.
C: Freight corresponding to the partial amount on B/L,
AWB, HAWB
      - In case that only some cargoes of B/L, AWB,
HAWB are cleared to the customs and only the
        freight of that cargoes are input.
D: Freight of balance
      - In case that actual fee is more than fee specified
in invoice.
E: Freight to be calculated by system
運賃の内容により以下を入力する
Ａ：Ｂ／Ｌ／ＡＷＢ（ＨＡＷＢ）上の運賃全額（チャージ
コレクト）
Ｂ：Ｂ／Ｌ／ＡＷＢ（ＨＡＷＢ）上の運賃の一部で、イン
ボイス価格に対応する分の運賃
Ｃ：内取分の運賃(内取通関で手作業により算出した
運賃）
Ｄ：インボイス等上の運賃より実際の運賃が上まわっ
ている場合の差額運賃
Ｅ：システムにより自動計算された運賃
52 Freight currency code 運賃通貨コード
FR2 an 3 3 C C C C
Currency code
(ISO4217/alphabet)
A527 (1)Input Freight currency code
(2)When Freight type code is "A" or "B" or "C" or
"D", inputting is required.
(3)When Freight type code is "E", it cannot be
inputted.
（１）運賃通貨コードを入力する
（２）運賃区分コードが「Ａ」「Ｂ」「Ｃ」「Ｄ」の場合は、入
力必須
（３）運賃区分コードが「Ｅ」の場合は、入力不可
53 Freight charges 運賃
FR3 n 16 16 M M M M
(1)Input Freight
(2)In case of code of currency is other than "MMK", 4
digits can be inputted after decimal point.
(3)In case the currency is "MMK", 2 digits can be
inputted after decimal point.
（１）運賃を入力
（２）通貨コードが「ＭＭＫ」以外の場合は、小数点以
下第４位まで入力可
（３）通貨コードが「ＭＭＫ」の場合は、小数点以下第２
位まで入力可
Input Data Element
12/17
/ IDA
English Japanese English Japanese
Service Name / Service ID
No.
C
ol
um
n
ID R
ep
et

97
*
Customs duty type code 輸入税種別コード
ORS an 1 1 M M M M
Customs duty type
code
A581 Input customs duty type code by kinds below:
B:Basic rate
M:MFN rate
1:FTA1
2:FTA2-1 ASEAN
3:FTA2-2 RCEP
以下ののいずれかのコードを入力
B:基本税率
M:MFN税率
1:FTA1
2:FTA2-1 ASEAN
3:FTA2-2 RCEP
98
*
Quantity (1) 数量（１）
QN1 n 12 12 C C C C
(1)Input quantity according to the followings:
 1. Based on an invoice
 2. When customs duty is calculated based on a
quantity or quantity statistics is necessary, input the
quantity that can be converted into the corresponding
quantity unit
(2)It can be inputted up to 2 digits of decimal point
（１）インボイスに記載された数量を入力
（２）関税に従量税が適用される品目または統計計上
が必要な品目の場合は、該当の数量単位に換算可
能な数量を入力
（３）小数点以下第２位まで入力可
99
*
Quantity unit code (1) 数量単位コード（１）
QT1 an 4 4 M M M M
Quantity unit code A501 (1)Input Quantity unit of inputted Quantity (1) by
code.
(2)When the specific duty levied on an inputted HS
code, the inputted Quantity unit code shall be the one
which can be converted to the quantity unit code which
is registered in the HS code.
（１）数量（１）の単位コードを入力
（２）入力された数量単位が入力されたＨＳコードに定
められた単位に換算可能であること
100
*
Quantity (2) 数量（２）
QN2 n 12 12 C C C C
(1)Input quantity when following conditions are
satisfied:
 1. When customs duty is calculated based on a
quantity or quantity statistics is necessary
 2. When the corresponding quantity unit code is
different from the quantity unit code (1)
(2)It can be inputted up to 2 digits of decimal point.
（１）関税に従量税が適用される品目または統計計上
が必要な品目で、数量１の数量単位と異なる場合に、
数量を入力
（２）小数点以下第２位まで入力可
101
*
Quantity unit code (2) 数量単位コード（２）
QT2 an 4 4 M M M M
Quantity unit code A501 (1)Input Quantity unit of inputted Quantity (2) by
code.